## STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17, PANCHKULA

## Election/Date Bound

No. SEC/3E-II/2015/10657 - 677

Dated: 15.12.2015

То

All the Deputy Commissioners-cum-District Election Officers (Panchayat), in the State of Haryana.

## Subject:- Panchayat General Election, 2015- Security arrangements regarding.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued notification No.SEC/3E-II/2015/10233, dated 15.12.2015 for the conduct of Panchayat General Elections of Panches, Sarpanches and Members Panchayat Samitis and Zila Parishads in the State of Haryana for which poll shall be held on 10.01.2016, 17.01.2016 and 24.01.2016. The counting of votes in respect of Panches and Sarpanches shall be done immediately after the close of poll at all the polling stations of Gram Panchayat concerned. The counting of votes for Members of Panchayat Samitis and Zila Parishads shall be held on 28.01.2016 at places specified by the District Election Officer (Panchayat). You are, therefore requested to make following arrangements for the conduct of free, fair and peaceful election:-

- 1. Adequate police personnel shall be deployed at the polling stations, counting centers for security and maintenance law and order to ensure peaceful, smooth and fair election.
- 2. Daily law and order report shall be sent to the State Election Commission till the election process is completed.
- 3. A copy of the plan for deployment of Executive Magistrates and police personnel be also sent to this Commission well in time.
- 4. Provide security to the contesting candidate, if they so desire.
- 5. It shall be ensured that no untoward incident takes place during the Panchayat General Election.

Yours faithfully,

wmal Single

(Parmal Singh) Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana Email Id: <u>asec.sec@hry.nic.in</u> Dated:-15.12.2015

Endst.No. SEC/3E-II/2015/ 10678 - 705

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

1. Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Home Department, Chandigarh.

- 2. Director General of Police, Haryana, Panchkula. He is requested to bring these orders into the notice of all concerned for strict compliance.
- 3. A.D.G.P/CID, Haryana, Panchkula
- 4. Divisional Commissioner, Ambala, Hisar, Rohtak and Gurgaon.
- 5. All Superintendents of Police in the State of Haryana.

Jarmal Single

(Parmal Singh) Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana Email Id: asec.sec@hry.nic.in